LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 344

utes. This appropriation may be used for the construction of a suitable building on state property at the state light, heat and power plant and for the installation of the necessary machinery and equipment therefor.

(12) On July 1, 1921, six thousand dollars to be used as a revolving appropriation for the repair of machinery at the capitol power plant shop.

(13) Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, a sum sufficient for coal for the capitol power plant, the executive mansion, and the capitol annex, including the freight, switching and hauling charges thereon, purchased pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02, and for coal to be consumed during the fiscal year, commencing July 1, 1921, purchased and delivered prior to that date, and the freight charges thereon.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921.

Approved June 10, 1921.

No. 539, A.]

[Published June 11, 1921.

## CHAPTER 344.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (2) and (3) and to create subsection (3a) of section 20.34 of the statutes, relating to Stout institute, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 20.34 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.34) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1921, one hundred \* \* \* sixtyone thousand six hundred forty-five dollars, for operation. On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, as contingent appropriations, no part of which shall be expended unless the board of trustees of Stout institute shall report to the state board of education that the increase in attendance necessitates additional help. Thereupon the state board of education shall allow so much of said appropriation as it shall deem necessary.

(2) On July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* eight thousand nine hundred twenty dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, \* \* \* nine thousand four hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance. (3) On \* \* \* July 1, \* \* \* 1921, \* \* \* twentyone thousand six hundred eight dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1922, \* \* \* nine thousand eight hundred ninety-seven dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except purchase of land. \* \* \* Of the sum appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, eighteen thousand seven hundred eightyeight dollars shall be available during that year for educational apparatus and cafeteria furniture and equipment, and of the sum appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1923, seven thousand and seventy-eight dollars shall be available during that year for like purposes.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.34 of the statutes to read: (20.34) (3a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, a sum sufficient to pay for all coal and other solid fuel, including freight and hauling charges thereon, purhased for said institute pursuant to subsection (14) of section 34.02.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved June 10, 1921.

No. 437, A.]

[Published June 11, 1921.

## CHAPTER 345.

AN ACT to amend sections 1675—1a, 1675—1b and 1675—1c of the statutes, relating to promissory notes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1675—1a, 1675—1b, and 1675—1c of the statutes are amended to read: Section 1675—1a. All promissory notes and other evidences of indebtedness, taken or given for any lightning rod, stallion, *boar or brood sow*, or interest therein as the case may be, shall have written or printed thereon in red ink the words: "The consideration for this note is the sale of a lightning rod, stallion, *boar or brood sow*, or interest therein, as the case may be."

Section 1675—1b. Any person who shall sell a lightning rod, \* \* \* stallion, boar or brood sow, or any interest in a lightning rod, \* \* \* stallion, boar or brood sow, who shall take a promissory note or other evidence of indebtedness for the whole or any part of the consideration thereof, and who shall fail to state the consideration for said note as provided by section 1675

